

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

CHARTER ADVANCED SERVICES (MN), LLC;
CHARTER ADVANCED SERVICES VIII (MN), LLC,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

NANCY LANGE, in her official capacity as Chair of the Minnesota Public Utilities Commission; DAN M. LIPSCHULTZ, in his official capacity as Commissioner of the Minnesota Public Utilities Commission; JOHN TUMA, in his official capacity as Commissioner of the Minnesota Public Utilities Commission; MATTHEW SCHUERGER, in his official capacity as Commissioner of the Minnesota Public Utilities Commission; KATIE CLARK SIEBEN, in her official capacity as Commissioner of the Minnesota Public Utilities Commission,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of Minnesota in Case No. 15-cv-3935 (Nelson, J.)

**BRIEF OF THE FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

Thomas M. Johnson, Jr.
General Counsel

David M. Gossett
Deputy General Counsel

Jacob M. Lewis
Associate General Counsel

Scott M. Noveck
Counsel

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
445 12th Street SW
Washington, DC 20554
(202) 418-1740
fcclitigation@fcc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTEREST OF THE FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION..... | 1 |
| BACKGROUND | 2 |
| A. Traditional and VoIP Telephone Technology | 2 |
| B. Classification of Communications Services Under the Communications Act | 5 |
| C. Federal Preemption of State Communications Regulation | 7 |
| 1. Federal Authority over Interstate and Intrastate Communications | 7 |
| 2. The Federal Policy of Nonregulation for Information Services | 10 |
| D. FCC Regulation of VoIP Service | 13 |
| E. Charter’s Spectrum Voice Service | 16 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 18 |
| I. The Minnesota PUC’s Sweeping Assertion Of Regulatory Authority Over VoIP Service Threatens To Disrupt The National Voice Services Market..... | 18 |
| II. The Regulatory Concerns Invoked By The PUC Can Be Adequately Addressed Under Existing FCC Orders, Irrespective Of How VoIP Service Is Classified. | 20 |
| III. The FCC Authorities Discussed By The District Court Remain Valid, But Do Not Purport To Resolve The Proper Regulatory Classification Of VoIP Service. | 26 |
| CONCLUSION | 32 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT | 33 |
| CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE | 34 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases: | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Am. Council on Educ. v. FCC</i> , 451 F.3d 226 (D.C. Cir. 2006) | 15 |
| <i>AT&T Corp. v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999)..... | 8 |
| <i>Cable One, Inc. v. Ariz. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 304 P.3d 1098 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2013) | 3 |
| <i>In re FCC 11-161</i> , 753 F.3d 1015 (10th Cir. 2014)..... | 13, 14, 15 |
| <i>In re Investigation into Regulation of Voice over Internet Protocol (Vermont VoIP)</i> , 70 A.3d 997 (Vt. 2013) | 11, 28 |
| <i>Ivy Broad. Co. v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 391 F.2d 486 (2d Cir. 1968) | 7 |
| <i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986)..... | 9 |
| <i>Minn. Pub. Utils. Comm’n v. FCC (Vonage III)</i> , 483 F.3d 570 (8th Cir. 2007)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Nat’l Ass’n of Reg. Util. Comm’rs v. FCC (NARUC)</i> , 851 F.3d 1324 (D.C. Cir. 2017) | 16 |
| <i>Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)..... | 2, 5, 6, 29 |
| <i>Nuvio Corp. v. FCC</i> , 473 F.3d 302 (D.C. Cir. 2006) | 4, 15 |
| <i>Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Md. v. FCC</i> , 909 F.2d 1510 (D.C. Cir. 1990) | 9 |
| <i>Sw. Bell Tel. Co. v. Connect Commc’ns Corp.</i> , 225 F.3d 942 (8th Cir. 2000)..... | 8 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Verizon v. FCC</i> , 740 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 2014) | 7, 11 |
| <i>Vonage Holdings Corp. v. FCC (Vonage IV)</i> , 489 F.3d 1232 (D.C. Cir. 2007) | 14 |
| <i>Vonage Holdings Corp. v. Minn. Pub. Utils. Comm’n (Vonage II)</i> , 394 F.3d 568 (8th Cir. 2004) (per curiam)..... | 28 |
| <i>Vonage Holdings Corp. v. Neb. Pub. Serv. Comm’n (Vonage V)</i> , 564 F.3d 900 (8th Cir. 2009)..... | 23 |
| Administrative Materials: | |
| <i>2000 Truth-in-Billing Order</i> , 15 FCC Rcd. 8158 (2000) | 24 |
| <i>2007 Customer Privacy Order</i> , 22 FCC Rcd. 6927 (2007) | 15 |
| <i>2008 Broadband Data Collection Order</i> , 23 FCC Rcd. 9691 (2008) | 16 |
| <i>2009 E-Rate Order</i> , 25 FCC Rcd. 6562 (2009) | 15 |
| <i>2009 Truth-in-Billing NOI</i> , 24 FCC Rcd. 11380 (2009) | 24 |
| <i>2011 Truth-in-Billing NPRM</i> , 26 FCC Rcd. 10021 (2011) | 24 |
| <i>2012 Truth-in-Billing Order & FNPRM</i> , 27 FCC Rcd. 4436 (2012) | 24, 25 |
| <i>2013 Int’l Telecomms. Reporting Order</i> , 28 FCC Rcd. 545 (2013) | 16 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>2013 Rural Call Completion Order</i> , 28 FCC Rcd. 16154 (2013) | 16 |
| <i>2015 Hearing Aid Compatibility Order</i> , 30 FCC Rcd. 13845 (2015) | 15 |
| <i>Interim USF Contribution Order</i> , 21 FCC Rcd. 7518 (2006), <i>pet. for review granted in part and denied in part, Vonage Holdings Corp. v. FCC (Vonage IV)</i> , 489 F.3d 1232 (D.C. Cir. 2007) | 14, 22, 28 |
| <i>IP-Enabled Services NPRM</i> , 19 FCC Rcd. 4863 (2004) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>IP-in-the-Middle Ruling</i> , 19 FCC Rcd. 7457 (2004) | 13 |
| <i>Kansas/Nebraska Contribution Ruling</i> , 25 FCC Rcd. 15651 (2010) | 14, 22, 23 |
| <i>Non-Accounting Safeguards Order</i> , 11 FCC Rcd. 21905 (1996) | 29 |
| <i>Pulver Ruling</i> , 19 FCC Rcd. 3307 (2004) | 11, 12, 13, 19 |
| <i>Section 214 Streamlining Order</i> , 14 FCC Rcd. 11364 (1999) | 21 |
| <i>Slamming & Cramming NPRM</i> , 32 FCC Rcd. 6022 (2017) | 25 |
| <i>Stevens Report</i> , 13 FCC Rcd. 11501 (1998) | 3, 5, 29, 30 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>USF–ICC Second Recon. Order</i> , 27 FCC Rcd. 4648 (2012), <i>pets. for review denied</i> , <i>In re FCC 11-161</i> , 753 F.3d 1015 (10th Cir. 2014)..... | 14 |
| <i>USF–ICC Transformation NPRM</i> , 26 FCC Rcd. 4554 (2011) | 14 |
| <i>USF–ICC Transformation Order</i> , 26 FCC Rcd. 17663 (2011), <i>pets. for review denied</i> , <i>In re FCC 11-161</i> , 753 F.3d 1015 (10th Cir. 2014)..... | 13, 14, 15 |
| <i>VoIP Battery Backup Order</i> , 30 FCC Rcd. 8677 (2015) | 15 |
| <i>VoIP Disability Access Order</i> , 22 FCC Rcd. 11275 (2007) | 15, 23 |
| <i>VoIP Discontinuance Order</i> , 24 FCC Rcd. 6039 (2009) | 11, 15 |
| <i>VoIP E911 Order</i> , 20 FCC Rcd. 10245 (2005), <i>pet. for review denied</i> , <i>Nuvio Corp. v. FCC</i> , 473 F.3d 302 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... | 4, 15 |
| <i>VoIP Law Enforcement Assistance Order</i> , 20 FCC Rcd. 14989 (2005), <i>pet. for review denied</i> , <i>Am. Council on Educ. v. FCC</i> , 451 F.3d 226 (D.C. Cir. 2006) | 15 |
| <i>VoIP Numbering Order I</i> , 22 FCC Rcd. 19531 (2007) | 16 |
| <i>VoIP Numbering Order II</i> , 30 FCC Rcd. 6839 (2015), <i>pet. for review dismissed</i> , <i>Nat’l Ass’n of Reg. Util. Comm’rs v. FCC</i> , 851 F.3d 1324 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... | 16 |
| <i>VoIP Outage Reporting Order</i> , 27 FCC Rcd. 2650 (2012) | 16 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

Vonage Preemption Order,
19 FCC Rcd. 22404 (2004), *pet. for review denied*,
Minn. Pub. Utils. Comm'n v. FCC (Vonage III),
483 F.3d 570 (8th Cir. 2007)..... *passim*

Statutes And Rules:

Communications Act of 1934, *as amended*,
47 U.S.C. §§ 151 *et seq.*..... *passim*

47 U.S.C. § 152(a) 7

47 U.S.C. § 152(b) 8

47 U.S.C. § 153(24) 6

47 U.S.C. § 153(28) 9

47 U.S.C. § 153(50) 5

47 U.S.C. § 153(51) 6, 11

47 U.S.C. § 153(53) 5

47 U.S.C. § 230(b)(2)..... 12

47 U.S.C. § 230(f)(2)..... 12

47 U.S.C. § 254(f) 23

Telecommunications Act of 1996,
Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56..... 8, 12

Section 706, 47 U.S.C. § 1302..... 12

Twenty-First Century Communications and Video Accessibility
Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-260, 124 Stat. 2751..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| 47 C.F.R. § 9.3 | 3 |
| 47 C.F.R. §§ 54.400 <i>et seq.</i> | 22 |
| 47 C.F.R. §§ 64.601 <i>et seq.</i> | 22 |
| 47 C.F.R. § 64.2400(c)..... | 24 |
| Minn. Rev. Stat. §§ 237.50–.56 | 22 |
| Minn. Rev. Stat. §§ 237.69–.72 | 22 |
